# **Business & Professional Regulation**





BCIS Home Log In User Registration Hot Topics Submit Surcharge Stats & Facts Publications Contact Us BCIS Site Map Links





<u>Product Approval Menu > Product or Application Search > Application List > Application Detail</u>

FL18715-R6 Application Type Revision Code Version 2020 **Application Status** Approved

\*Approved by DBPR. Approvals by DBPR shall be reviewed and ratified by

the POC and/or the Commission if necessary.

Comments

Archived

Product Manufacturer GAF

Address/Phone/Email 1 Campus Drive

Parisppany, NJ 07054 (800) 766-3411 mstieh@gaf.com

Authorized Signature Michael Stieh

mstieh@gaf.com

Technical Representative Michael Stieh Address/Phone/Email

1 Campus Drive Parsippany, NJ 07054 (973) 628-3000 mstieh@gaf.com

Quality Assurance Representative

Address/Phone/Email

Category Roofing

Subcategory Built up Roofing

Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Product Evaluation Entity

**Evaluation Entity** Miami-Dade BCCO - EVL Miami-Dade BCCO - QUA Quality Assurance Entity

Quality Assurance Contract Expiration Date 01/26/2027

Miami-Dade BCCO - VAL Validated By

Certificate of Independence

Referenced Standard and Year (of Standard) **Standard Year** 2014

**ASTM D3909** 

Equivalence of Product Standards

Certified By Approved Evaluation Entity

FL18715 R6 Equiv GAF MineralGuard 2020 FBC.pdf

Sections from the Code

Florida Building Code Online

**Product Approval Method** Method 1 Option C

Date Submitted 12/07/2021 Date Validated 12/17/2021

Date Pending FBC Approval

Date Approved 12/17/2021

#### **Summary of Products**

FL #	Model, Number or Name	Description
18715.1	Mineral Guard	Residential Roll Roofing
Limits of Use Approved for use in HVHZ: Yes Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Impact Resistant: N/A Design Pressure: N/A Other:		Installation Instructions FL18715 R6 II 21-1020.02.pdf Verified By: Miami-Dade BCCO - EVL Created by Independent Third Party: Evaluation Reports FL18715 R6 AE 21-1020.02.pdf

Back

Next

Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824

 $The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. \underline{Copyright\ 2007-2013\ State\ of\ Florida.} :: \underline{Privacy\ Statement} :: \underline{Accessibility\ Statement} :: \underline{Refund\ Statement}$ 

#### **Product Approval Accepts:**













# DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES (RER) BOARD AND CODE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PRODUCT CONTROL SECTION

11805 SW 26 Street, Room 208 Miami, Florida 33175-2474 T (786) 315-2590 F (786) 315-2599

www.miamidade.gov/economy

# NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

GAF 1 Campus Drive Parsippany, NJ 07054

#### SCOPE:

This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials. The documentation submitted has been reviewed and accepted by Miami-Dade County RER -Product Control Section to be used in Miami-Dade County and other areas where allowed by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Control Section (in Miami-Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami-Dade County) reserve the right to have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. RER reserves the right to revoke this acceptance if it is determined by Miami-Dade County Product Control Section that this product or material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein and has been designed to comply with the Florida Building Code including the High Velocity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code.

# **DESCRIPTION: GAF Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing**

**LABELING:** Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", unless otherwise noted herein.

**RENEWAL** of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.

**TERMINATION** of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.

**ADVERTISEMENT:** The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall be done in its entirety.

**INSPECTION:** A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

And W

This NOA renews and revises NOA No.16-0808.14 and consists of pages 1 through 3. The submitted documentation was reviewed by Jorge L. Acebo.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
APPROVED

NOA No.: 21-1020.02 Expiration Date: 01/26/27 Approval Date: 12/02/21

Page 1 of 3

# ROOFING COMPONENT APPROVAL

**Category:** 

Roofing

**Sub-Category:** 

Underlayment

Material:

Asphalt/Fiberglass

#### SCOPE:

This acceptance is for **GAF Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing**, as manufactured by GAF, as described in this Notice of Acceptance, for use with approved prepared roof assemblies wherever a ASTM D3909 roof membrane is specified and installed with prescribed approved adhesives, fasteners and fastener densities, and has been designed to comply with the Florida Building Code and the High Velocity Hurricane Zone of the Florida Building Code.

#### PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

<u>Manufactured by</u> <u>Applicant</u>	<b>Dimensions</b>	Test Specifications	Product Description
Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing	39.375" x 32.58'	ASTM D 3909	Asphalt coated, glass fiber mat roll roofing surfaced with mineral granules.

### MANUFACTURING LOCATION:

1. Savannah, GA

#### **EVIDENCE SUBMITTED:**

Test Agency PRI Construction Materials Technologies, LLC	<b>Test Identifier</b>	Test Name/Report	<u>Date</u>
	PRI 376T0199	ASTM D3909	09/17/21

#### LABELING:

All membranes or packaging shall bear the imprint or identifiable marking of the manufacturer's name or logo, city and state of manufacturing facility, and the following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved" or the Miami-Dade County Product Control Seal as shown below.





NOA No.: 21-1020.02 Expiration Date: 01/26/27 Approval Date: 12/02/21

Page 2 of 3

# **BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:**

Application for building permit shall be accompanied by copies of the following:

- 1. This Notice of Acceptance.
- 2. Any other documents required by Building Official or Applicable building code in order to properly evaluate the installation of this material.

#### LIMITATIONS:

- 1. Fire classification is not part of this acceptance; refer to a current Approved Roofing Materials Directory for fire ratings of this product.
- 2. Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing is designed for roofs having a minimum slope of 2:12.
- 3. This acceptance is for prepared roofing applications. Minimum deck requirements shall be in compliance with applicable building code. Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing shall be installed in strict compliance with applicable Building Codes and Manufacturers' specifications and guidelines.
- 4. Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing may be used with any approved Roof Assembly Notice of Acceptance listing Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing as a component part of an assembly in the Notice of Acceptance. If Mineral Guard Residential Roll Roofing is not listed; a request may be made to the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ) or the Miami-Dade County Product Control Department for approval provided that appropriate documentation is provided to detail compatibility of the products, wind uplift resistance, and fire testing results.
- 5. All products listed herein shall have a quality assurance audit in accordance with the Florida Building Code and Rule 61G20-3 of the Florida Administrative Code.

## **END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE**



NOA No.: 21-1020.02 Expiration Date: 01/26/27 Approval Date: 12/02/21

Page 3 of 3